
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for rate increase by Peoples Gas DOCKET NO. 080318-GU 

System. ORDER NO. PSC-1O-0208-S-GU 

______________----11 ISSUED: April 5, 2010 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

NANCY ARGENZIANO, Chairman 

LISA POLAK EDGAR 


NATHAN A. SKOP 

DAVID E. KLEMENT 


BEN A. "STEVE" STEVENS III 


ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT 


BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

This proceeding commenced on August 11, 2008, with the filing of a petition for a 
permanent rate increase by Peoples Gas System (PGS or Company). The Company is engaged 
in business as a public utility providing gas service as defined in Section 366.02, Florida Statutes 
(F.S.), and is subject to our jurisdiction. PGS requested an increase in its retail rates and charges 
to generate $26,488,091 in additional gross annual revenues. PGS based its request on a 
historical base year ended December 31, 2007, and a projected test year ending December 31, 
2009. Intervention was granted to the Office of Public Counsel (OPC)l and Florida Industrial 
Gas Users (FIGU)2 in this proceeding. 

We held an administrative hearing on PGS' proposed rate increase on March 4-5, 2009. 
Thereafter, on June 9, 2009, upon consideration of the evidentiary record, the post-hearing briefs 
of the parties, and staff's recommendations, we issued Order No. PSC-09-0411-FOF-GU (Final 
Order) granting PGS an increase in its rates and charges to generate $19,152,365 in additional 
gross annual revenues. 

On June 24, 2009, PGS filed a Motion for Reconsideration (Motion), contesting our 
calculation of the Company's weighted average cost of capital and revenue requirements. In its 
motion, PGS only requested the reconsideration of those portions of the Final Order which 

Order No. PSC-08-0532-PCO-GU, issued August 18, 2008, in Docket No. 080318-GU, In re: Petition for rate 
increase by Peoples Gas System. 

Order No. PSC-08-0532-PCO-GU, issued August 18,2008, in Docket No. 080318-GU, In re: Petition for rate 
increase by Peoples Gas System. 
3 Order No. PSC-09-0411-FOF-GU, issued June 9, 2009, in Docket No. 0803 I 8-GU, In re: Petition for rate increase 
by Peoples Gas System. 
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reconcile the rate base to the capital structure to detennine the weighted average cost of capital 
used in detennining the Company's revenue requirements. PGS did not request oral argument 
on its Motion for Reconsideration. No response to PGS' Motion was filed by the intervenors. 
Our staff filed its recommendation for consideration at the August 18,2009, Agenda Conference. 
On August 17, 2009, PGS requested that consideration of the recommendation be deferred to an 
Agenda Conference at a later date. The request for deferral was approved. 

Infonnal meetings were noticed and held on October 12,2009, and January 20, 2010, to 
discuss the issues raised in PGS' Motion for Reconsideration concerning the Internal Revenue 
Code's nonnalization rules and the adjustments to the weighted average cost of capital. On 
February 5, 2010, the parties filed a Joint Motion for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement 
(Joint Motion or Stipulation) as a full and complete resolution of the only matters remaining in 
the docket. 

This Order addresses the proposed Stipulation. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 
366.06(2) and (4), and 366.071, F.S. 

DECISION 

All parties to this docket have proffered the proposed Stipulation (Attachment 1) as a 
complete resolution of all matters pending in Docket No. 080318-GU. The Stipulation was 
signed by all of the parties in the proceeding. The primary purpose of the Stipulation is to make 
appropriate adjustments to deferred taxes in order to avoid any potential violation of the 
nonnalization rules under the Internal Revenue Code. The major elements contained in the 
Stipulation are as follows: 

• 	 Correction of depreciation reserve adjustment - reduce rate base by an additional 
$795,370 and associated deferred taxes by $613,628. (Paragraph 1) 

• 	 Correction of non-utility portion of common plant adjustment - reduce deferred 
taxes by $26,439. (Paragraph 2) 

• 	 Recognition of deferred taxes related to plant-in-service and related depreciation 
expense - reduce deferred taxes by $15,872. (Paragraph 3) 

• 	 Recognition of deferred taxes related to the adjustment for the West Florida 
Natural Gas Company acquisition adjustment reduce deferred taxes by 
$371,477. (Paragraph 4) 

• 	 Increase off-system sales (OSS) to offset any potential change in the previously 
authorized base rate revenue increase of $19,152,365 increase OSS revenues by 
$68,676 and related revenue taxes by $343. (Paragraph 5) 

The adjustments in Paragraph 1 of the Stipulation correct an error that was made in an 
adjustment to the depreciation reserve. The adjustment should have been $1,590,741 instead of 
the $795,371 that was actually made. As a result, the depreciation reserve shall be increased by 
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$795,370, thereby reducing total rate base by the same amount. The deferred taxes associated 
with this adjustment are a reduction of $613,628. 

The adjustments in Paragraphs 2 - 4 correct the amount of the deferred taxes component 
in the capital structure to avoid any potential violation of the normalization rules under the 
Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The total of the adjustments to reduce the deferred taxes 
component in the capital structure is $1,027,416 including the deferred taxes amount in 
Paragraph 1. 

As stated in the Joint Motion, PGS is not seeking any additional rate relief. PGS' 
primary objective is to avoid any potential violation of the normalization rules related to deferred 
taxes under the IRC. As addressed in Paragraph 5, in order to offset any increase in revenue 
requirements, the OSS revenues have been increased by $68,676 to negate the potential 
operating revenue increase related to the adjustments in Paragraphs 1 - 4. The end result is that 
the previously approved $19,152,365 operating revenue increase does not change. 

We find that the Stipulation is a fair and reasonable resolution of the outstanding issues in 
this docket. Therefore, the Stipulation is hereby approved. Since there is no change to the 
revenue requirements, the currently approved tariffs filed in response to Order No. PSC-09-0411­
FOF-GU reflect this increase, and no tariff revisions are needed. Schedules 1 through 5 show the 
revised rate base, capital structure, net operating income, and operating revenue increase 
calculation based on the proposed adjustments in the Stipulation. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Stipulation and 
Settlement filed February 5, 2010, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1 and incorporated 
herein by reference, is approved. It is further 

ORDERED that the Schedules attached to this Order are hereby approved and 
incorporated herein by reference. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed upon the expiration of the time for appeal. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 5th day of April, 2010. 

~d()
ANN COLE 
Commission Clerk 

(SEAL) 
CMK 
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NOTICE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or 
the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must 
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules ofAppellate Procedure. 
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PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 1 
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU STIPULATION 

13-MONTH AVERAGE RATE BASE 
DECEMBER 2009 TEST YEAR 

Issue Adjusted per Company 
No. Commission Adjustments: 
5 Plant & Accumulated Depreciation 
7 Non-Utility Operations 
8 CWIP Amount 
9 Total Plant 
10 Accumulated Depredation 

12-S Total WorKing capital Allowance 

Total Commission Adjustments 
13 Commission Adjusted Rate Base 

Plant in Service Accumulated 
& Acquisition Depree., Amort. & Net Plant Plant Held for Net WorKing Total 
Aglu!!:tm!l!nt Qy!!:!QmerAdv. in Se!Y,jce CWIP FU!Y[!i! !J!i:!i! Plant capital RateBa!i:!i! 
991,124,849 (434,280,486 556,844,363 18,249,444 0 575,093,807 (11,484,371 563,599,436 

(1,959,308) (1,590,741) (3,550,049) 0 0 (3,550,049) 0 (3,550,049) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

(1,959,308) (1,590,741 (3,550,049 0 0 (3,550,049) 0 (3,550,049 
~9,165,541 (435,871,227) 553,294,314 18,249,444 0 571,543,758 (11,494,371) 560,049,387 
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PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU 

SCHEDULE 2 
STIPULATION 

13-MONTH AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
DECEMBER 2009 TEST YEAR 

Company As Filed 

Common Equity 
Long-term Debt 
Short-term Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Customer Deposits 
Deferred Income Taxes 
Tax Credits - Zero Cost 
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 
Total 

($) 
Amount 

273,561,565 
222,773,987 

3,456,397 
0 

36,128,943 
27,670,682 

7,862 
0 

563,599,436 

Ratio 
48.54% 
39.53% 
0.61% 
0.00% 
6.41% 
4.91% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

Cost 
Rate 

11.50% 
7.20% 
4.50% 
0.00% 
6.65% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

Weighted 
Cost 

5.58% 
2.85% 
0.03% 
0.00% 
0.43% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
8.88% 

Equity Ratio 54.74% 

Commission Adjusted 
($) 

Amount 

($) 
Specific 

Adjustments 

($) 
Pro Rata 

Adjustments 

($) 
Commission 

Adjusted Ratio 
Cost 
Rate 

Weighted 
Cost 

Common Equity 
Long-term Debt 
Short-term Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Customer Deposits 
Deferred Income Taxes 
Tax Credits - Zero Cost 
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 
Total 

273,561,565 
222,773,987 

3,456,397 
0 

36,128,943 
27,670,682 

7,862 
0 

563,599,436 

26,439 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(26,439) 
0 
0 
0 

(1,395,236) 
(1,136,207) 

(17,629) 
0 
0 

(1,000,977) 
0 
0 

(3,550,049) 

272,192,768 
221,637,780 

3,438,768 
0 

36,128,943 
26,643,266 

7,862 
0 

560,049,387 

48.60% 
39.57% 
0.61% 
0.00% 
6.45% 
4.76% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

10.75% 
7.20% 
3.02% 
0.00% 
6.65% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
9.11% 

5.22% 
2.85% 
0.02% 
0.00% 
0.43% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
8.52% 

Equity Ratio 54.74% 54.74% 

Interest Synchronization 

Dollar Amount Change 
Long-term Debt 
Short-term Debt 
Customer Deposits 

($) 
Adjustment 

Amount 
(1,136,207) 

(17,629) 
0 

Cost Rate 
7.20% 
3.02% 
6.65% 

($) 
Effect on 

Interest EXt!. 
(81,807) 

(532) 
0 

($) 
Effect on 

Tax Rate Income Tax 
38.575% 31,557 
38.575% 205 
38.575% 0 

~762 

Cost Rate Change 
Short-term Debt 
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 

3,456,397 
0 

-1.48% 
9.11% 

(51,155) 
0 

38.575% 
38.575% 

19,733 
0 

19,733 

TOTAL 51,495 
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PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 3 
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU STIPULATION 

NET OPERATING INCOME 
DECEMBER 2009 TEST YEAR 

Adjusted per Company 
Commission Adjustments: 

2-S Projected Bills and Therms 
5 Depreciation 
7 Non-Utility Operations 

21-S PGA Revenues & Expenses 
22-S ECCR Revenues & Expenses 
23 Off-System Sales Revenues 
24 Total Operating Revenues 
25 Appropriate O&M Trend Rates 
26 O&M Trend Rate Adjustments 

27-S Audit Findings Nos. 1 and 2 
28 A&G Salaries (920) 
29 Rate Case Expense 
30 Bad Debt Expense - Gas Cost 
31 Bad Debt Expense 
32 Employee Pensions & Benefits (926) 
33 Pipeline Integrity Expense 
34 Storm Damage Accrual 
35 Demonstrating & Selling Exp. (912) 
36 Directors and Officers Liability Ins. 
37 Allocation ofTECO Costs 
38 Taxes Other Than Income 
39 Parent Debt Adjustment 
40 Total Income Tax Expense 
41 Total O&M Expense 
42 Total Depreciation & Amortization Exp. 
43 Total Operating Expenses 

Interest Synchronization 

Total Commission Adjustments 


44 Commission Adjusted NOI 


Depreciation (Gain)/Loss Total Net 
Operating O&M O&M and Taxes Other Total on Disposal Operating Operating 
B~v~nyes 
169,906,126 
~ 

0 
~ 

72,608,899 
AmQ!:lil:1!!iQ[J 

43,804,733 
Than In!<Qmll 

10,823,933 
Incomll T1!xll!l 

9,204,185 
of Plant 

(480,321 
~ 
135,961,429 

~ 
33,944,697 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 (113,640) 0 43,837 0 (69,803) 69,803 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1,568,676 0 0 0 7,843 605,117 0 612,960 955,716 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 (23,860) 0 0 9,204 0 (14,656) 14,656 
0 0 (253,300) 0 0 97,710 0 (155,590) 155,590 
0 0 (78,875) 0 0 30,426 0 (48,449) 48,449 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 723,580 0 0 (279,121) 0 444,459 (444,459) 
0 0 (125,361) 0 0 48,358 0 (77,003) 77,003 
0 0 (250,000) 0 0 96,438 0 (153,563) 153,563 
0 0 (42,500) 0 0 16,394 0 (26,106) 26,106 
0 0 (407,360) 0 0 157,139 0 (250,221) 250,221 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 (26,500) 0 0 10,222 0 (16,278) 16,278 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 (847,389) 0 (847,389) 847,389 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q. 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 51,495 0 51,495 (51,495 

1,568,676 0 (484176) (113640) 7,843 39,831 0 (550,142 2,118,818 
171,474,802 0 72,124,723 43,691,093 10,831,776 9,244,016 1480,321) 135,411,287 36,063,515 
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SCHEDULE 4 
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM STIPULATION 
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU 

DECEMBER 2009 PROJECTED TEST YEAR 
NET OPERATING INCOME MULTIPLIER 

(%) 
Line (%) Commission 
No. As Filed Adiusted 

1 Revenue Requirement 100.0000 100.0000 

2 Gross Receipts Tax 0.0000 0.0000 

3 Regulatory Assessment Fee (0.5000) (0.5000) 

4 Bad Debt Rate (0.4511) (0.4511) 

5 Net Before I ncome Taxes 99.0489 99.0489 

6 Income Taxes (Line 5 x 38.575%) (38.2081) (38.2081) 

7 Revenue Expansion Factor 60.8408 60.8410 

8 Net Operating Income Multiplier 
(100%/Line 7) 1.6436 1.6436 
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PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 

DOCKET NO. 080318-GU 


DECEMBER 2009 PROJECTED TEST YEAR 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS CALCULATION 


Line 
No. As Filed 

1. Rate Base $563.599,436 

2. Overall Rate of Return 8.88% 

3. Required Net Operating Income (1)x(2) 50,060,255 

4. Achieved Net Operating Income 33,944,697 

5. Net Operating Income Deficiency (3)-(4) 16,115,558 

6. Net Operating Income Multiplier 1.64360 

7. Operating Revenue Increase (5)x(6) $26,488,091 

SCHEDULE 5 
STIPULATION 

Commission 
Adjusted 

$560,049,387 

8.52% 

47,716,208 

36,063,515 

11,652,693 

1.64360 

$19,152,366 


